
 METROPOLITAN NEW YORK SKI COUNCIL, INC.

RACE EVENTS (62): RESULTS ARE SCORED BY:  (162 Event Winner Medals)
Main Event Competitor Races   Main Event - Women  Main Event - Men

Giant Slalom GS Super Elite (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd GS Super Elite (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Slalom GS Elite (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd GS Elite (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd

GS Senior (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd GS Veteran (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
GS Woman (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd GS Man (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
SL Super Elite (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd SL Super Elite (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
SL Elite (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd SL Elite (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
SL Senior (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd SL Veteran (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
SL Woman (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd SL Man (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times SE (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times SE (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times E (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times E (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times S (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times V (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times W (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times M (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd

Junior Event Competitor Races   Junior Event - Women  Junior Event - Men
Giant Slalom (this year 2 scorings will be used - age 6-11 & age 12-17) (this year 2 scorings will be used - age 6-11 & age 12-17)
Slalom Giant Slalom 1st, 2nd, 3rd Giant Slalom 1st, 2nd, 3rd

Slalom 1st, 2nd, 3rd Slalom 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times 1st, 2nd, 3rd

Intermediate Event Competitor Races   Intermediate Event - Women  Intermediate Event - Men
Giant Slalom GS Super Elite (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd GS Super Elite (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Slalom GS Elite (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd GS Elite (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd

GS Senior (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd GS Veteran (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
GS Woman (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd GS Man (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
SL Super Elite (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd SL Super Elite (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
SL Elite (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd SL Elite (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
SL Senior (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd SL Veteran (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
SL Woman (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd SL Man (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times SE (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times SE (65 & Over) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times E (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times E (55 - 64) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times S (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times V (40 - 54) 1st, 2nd, 3rd
Combined Times W (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd Combined Times M (under 40) 1st, 2nd, 3rd

Husband & Wife Event Competitor Race   Husband & Wife Event - Combined GS Times
Giant Slalom only Husband & Wife (Main Only) 1st, 2nd Husband & Wife 1st, 2nd

Husband & Wife (Int. Only) 1st, 2nd  (Main & Intermediate)

Snowboard Event Competitor Race   Snowboard Event - Women  Snowboard Event - Men
Giant Slalom only Giant Slalom 1st, 2nd, 3rd Giant Slalom 1st, 2nd, 3rd

Team Race   Main Event Team Race
Giant Slalom Giant Slalom - 4 Fastest racer times from each club (M or F) are combined with
Slalom Slalom - 4 Fastest racer times from each club (M or F)

To Establish Fastest Team Time 1st, 2nd, 3rd

  Junior Event Team Race
Giant Slalom - 4 Fastest racer times from each club (M or F) are combined with
Slalom - 4 Fastest racer times from each club (M or F)
To Establish Fastest Team Time 1st, 2nd, 3rd

  Intermediate Event Team Race
Giant Slalom - 4 Fastest racer times from each club (M or F) are combined with
Slalom - 4 Fastest racer times from each club (M or F)
To Establish Fastest Team Time 1st, 2nd, 3rd

FINAL RESULTS
January 20, 2018

PICO MOUNTAIN, VERMONT

Member of the National Ski Council Federation

2018 INTER-CLUB RACING COMPETITION



MAIN JUNIORS INTERMEDIATE SNOWBOARD Racers per club
BEER Beer Run Ski Club 2 2 4
DDIAM Double Diamond Ski Club 1 4 1 6
EDEL Edelweiss Ski Club 10 1 2 13
GRUM Grumman Ski Club 7 5 8 4 24
METR Metroland Ski Club 6 6 1 13
MIRA Miramar Ski Club 1 1
NYSC New York Ski Club, Inc. 8 4 4 16
NSSC North Shore Ski Club 3 4 2 1 10
RPH Restani Powder Hounds 1 1 2

SNOC Sno Cat Ski Club 2 2 3 7
SPER Sperry Ski Club 1 1 2 1 5
SKID Suffolk Skidaddlers, Inc. 6 6

SWED Swedish Ski Club of New York 1 1
TELE Telemark Ski Club, Inc. 3 4 1 8

Totals by race category: 41 28 37 10

Total Racers: 116

Name Abbreviations

14 Participating Clubs

Race Results Compiled and Submitted by
Brenda S. Meyer

© 2003-2018 Results document designed and created by Brenda S. Meyer for the Metropolitan New York Ski Council, Inc. All rights reserved.

The Metropolitan New York Ski Council (MNYSC) was established in 1934:
Each year since 1936 the Metropolitan New York Ski Council has run an annual ski and inter-club racing competition.
The competition, which features both alpine and snowboard races, is normally held during the later part of January.
To ensure good participation, five events are offered: Main, Intermediate, Junior, Husband & Wife, and Snowboard.

The competition draws serious racers and not so serious racers alike and offers a wonderful opportunity for members
of the Council's clubs to meet, compete, ski together and celebrate at the après ski party where medals are

awarded and tentative trophy winner results are determined.

This competition is open to anyone who has been a member of a Metropolitan New York Ski Council club since
January 1st of the year of the race, is a bonafide amateur, meets the eligibility requirements of the event

entered, and abides by the rules (visit our website for rules and other details: https://www.metnyski.org/race.html).

MNYSC First Race History:
In 1936, the first invitational down hill race was sponsored by 

the Amateur Ski Club and Roland Palmedo. It was a four club race 
(Amateur Ski Club, Dartmouth Outing Club, Mt. Graylock Outing Club and Willams College Ski Club).

In 1937, the Council purchased a large Vermont Maple Trophy through the efforts of 
Roland Palmedo, to be known as the Council Challenge Cup. 

This was to be emblematic of the team championship of the New York City Ski Council.
In 1999, the trophy needed extensive repair. In this process the cup was misplaced and never recovered.

In 2003, the council purchased a new trophy. It is also made from Vermont Maple. 
With the excellent record keeping of the race results by Ewald Mathis from the German Ski Club, 

the history was recovered. The original shape was copied from a photo. 
A large base was added to hold the history from 1936 to present and future. 

The trophy was produced by the efforts of Fritz Krug from the German Ski Club, New York.

(In 1943, 1944 and 1945 no race was held due to World War II)



 
 
 
 
 
 

Main Event – Competitors’ Results 
 

 
Giant Slalom 

 
Slalom 

 
Combined 



Main Event - Competitors' Final Race Results Summary

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
1 Burns, Linda METR 00:51.13 1 14 Dexter, Rob METR 00:45.56 1
3 Stewart, Carol GRUM 00:56.14 2 11 Choniski, Michael METR 00:51.95 2
2 Sweeney, Carol GRUM 00:59.00 3 13 Maierle, Herbert EDEL 00:56.69 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC 00:50.56 1 20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC 00:42.37 1

23 Saydah, Mark NYSC 00:43.00 2
19 Ulfsson, Einar SWED 00:45.83 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
6 Champaigne, Colleen NYSC 00:45.03 1 28 Monaco, Christopher EDEL 00:43.53 1
7 Montstream, Sydney NYSC 00:50.33 2 27 Sedig, Robert GRUM 00:43.97 2

26 Steinmann, Carl METR 00:44.92 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
10 Rom, Cindy EDEL 00:53.51 1 39 Monaco, Luke EDEL 00:42.88 1
8 Kren, Kristina EDEL 01:00.50 2 38 Sadowski, John TELE 00:46.47 2

40 Kren, Eric EDEL 00:49.04 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
1 Burns, Linda METR 00:40.91 1 14 Dexter, Rob METR 00:37.77 1
2 Sweeney, Carol GRUM 00:54.57 2 11 Choniski, Michael METR 00:43.84 2
3 Stewart, Carol GRUM 00:56.13 3 13 Maierle, Herbert EDEL 00:49.19 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC 00:44.99 1 20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC 00:33.73 1

23 Saydah, Mark NYSC 00:35.60 2
19 Ulfsson, Einar SWED 00:36.28 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
6 Champaigne, Colleen NYSC 00:39.63 1 26 Steinmann, Carl METR 00:37.92 1
7 Montstream, Sydney NYSC 00:41.84 2 28 Monaco, Christopher EDEL 00:38.14 2

27 Sedig, Robert GRUM 00:38.28 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
9 Dvorshak, Charlotte NYSC 00:36.42 1 39 Monaco, Luke EDEL 00:36.28 1

10 Rom, Cindy EDEL 00:46.47 2 38 Sadowski, John TELE 00:41.52 2
8 Kren, Kristina EDEL 00:53.36 3 40 Kren, Eric EDEL 00:46.02 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
1 Burns, Linda METR 01:32.04 1 14 Dexter, Rob METR 01:23.33 1
3 Stewart, Carol GRUM 01:52.27 2 11 Choniski, Michael METR 01:35.79 2
2 Sweeney, Carol GRUM 01:53.57 3 13 Maierle, Herbert EDEL 01:45.88 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC 01:35.55 1 20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC 01:16.10 1

23 Saydah, Mark NYSC 01:18.60 2
19 Ulfsson, Einar SWED 01:22.11 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
6 Champaigne, Colleen NYSC 01:24.66 1 28 Monaco, Christopher EDEL 01:21.67 1
7 Montstream, Sydney NYSC 01:32.17 2 27 Sedig, Robert GRUM 01:22.25 2

26 Steinmann, Carl METR 01:22.84 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
10 Rom, Cindy EDEL 01:39.98 1 39 Monaco, Luke EDEL 01:19.16 1
8 Kren, Kristina EDEL 01:53.86 2 38 Sadowski, John TELE 01:27.99 2

40 Kren, Eric EDEL 01:35.06 3

Giant Slalom
Super Elite Woman (65 & Over)

Elite Woman (55 - 64)

Senior Woman (40 - 54)

Woman (under 40)

Super Elite Man (65 & Over)

Elite Man (55 - 64)

Veteran Man (40 - 54)

Man (under 40)

Slalom
Super Elite Woman (65 & Over)

Elite Woman (55 - 64)

Senior Woman (40 - 54)

Woman (under 40)

Super Elite Man (65 & Over)

Elite Man (55 - 64)

Veteran Man (40 - 54)

Man (under 40)

Combined Times
Super Elite Woman (65 & Over)

Elite Woman (55 - 64)

Senior Woman (40 - 54)

Woman (under 40)

Super Elite Man (65 & Over)

Elite Man (55 - 64)

Veteran Man (40 - 54)

Man (under 40)

METROPOLITAN NEW YORK SKI COUNCIL  - 2018 INTER-CLUB RACES JANUARY  20,  2018



Main Event - Competitors' Race Results - Giant Slalom

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category GS Time GS 
Place

1 Burns, Linda METR F 1 Super Elite 00:51.13 1
3 Stewart, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite 00:56.14 2
2 Sweeney, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite 00:59.00 3
4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC F 2 Elite 00:50.56 1
6 Champaigne, Colleen NYSC F 3 Senior 00:45.03 1
7 Montstream, Sydney NYSC F 3 Senior 00:50.33 2
5 Jones, Gina METR F 3 Senior DNR

10 Rom, Cindy EDEL F 4 Woman 00:53.51 1
8 Kren, Kristina EDEL F 4 Woman 01:00.50 2
9 Dvorshak, Charlotte NYSC F 4 Woman DNF

14 Dexter, Rob METR M 1 Super Elite 00:45.56 1
11 Choniski, Michael METR M 1 Super Elite 00:51.95 2
13 Maierle, Herbert EDEL M 1 Super Elite 00:56.69 3
12 Favale, Tony GRUM M 1 Super Elite 01:06.34
15 Wilkes, John GRUM M 1 Super Elite DNR
20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC M 2 Elite 00:42.37 1
23 Saydah, Mark NYSC M 2 Elite 00:43.00 2
19 Ulfsson, Einar SWED M 2 Elite 00:45.83 3
21 Lambert, Lenny SNOC M 2 Elite 00:52.65
17 Micklin, Dennis TELE M 2 Elite 00:54.79
18 Winkler, Rudy EDEL M 2 Elite 00:56.45
24 Kane, Richard SNOC M 2 Elite 00:59.14
22 Fox, Russell TELE M 2 Elite 01:08.36
16 Sumakis, Stephen G. NSSC M 2 Elite 01:28.90
28 Monaco, Christopher EDEL M 3 Veteran 00:43.53 1
27 Sedig, Robert GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:43.97 2
26 Steinmann, Carl METR M 3 Veteran 00:44.92 3
35 Saydah, Paul NYSC M 3 Veteran 00:50.00
33 Marshall, Jeffrey GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:50.77
30 Kremenic, Ian SPER M 3 Veteran 00:55.81
25 Bohlen, James NSSC M 3 Veteran 00:56.08
31 Callow, Christopher NSSC M 3 Veteran 01:06.59
32 Steinmann, Jeffrey METR M 3 Veteran DSQ
29 Sweat, Allen NYSC M 3 Veteran DNR
34 Griffin, Brian EDEL M 3 Veteran DNR
36 Lindsay, Scott GRUM M 3 Veteran DNR
37 Winkler, Marco EDEL M 3 Veteran DNR
39 Monaco, Luke EDEL M 4 Man 00:42.88 1
38 Sadowski, John TELE M 4 Man 00:46.47 2
40 Kren, Eric EDEL M 4 Man 00:49.04 3
41 Liberto, Vincent EDEL M 4 Man 00:58.35

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate

Womens

Mens

Legend
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Main Event - Competitors' Race Results - Slalom

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category SL Time SL 
Place

1 Burns, Linda METR F 1 Super Elite 00:40.91 1
2 Sweeney, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite 00:54.57 2
3 Stewart, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite 00:56.13 3
4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC F 2 Elite 00:44.99 1
6 Champaigne, Colleen NYSC F 3 Senior 00:39.63 1
7 Montstream, Sydney NYSC F 3 Senior 00:41.84 2
5 Jones, Gina METR F 3 Senior DNR
9 Dvorshak, Charlotte NYSC F 4 Woman 00:36.42 1

10 Rom, Cindy EDEL F 4 Woman 00:46.47 2
8 Kren, Kristina EDEL F 4 Woman 00:53.36 3

14 Dexter, Rob METR M 1 Super Elite 00:37.77 1
11 Choniski, Michael METR M 1 Super Elite 00:43.84 2
13 Maierle, Herbert EDEL M 1 Super Elite 00:49.19 3
12 Favale, Tony GRUM M 1 Super Elite DNR
15 Wilkes, John GRUM M 1 Super Elite DNR
20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC M 2 Elite 00:33.73 1
23 Saydah, Mark NYSC M 2 Elite 00:35.60 2
19 Ulfsson, Einar SWED M 2 Elite 00:36.28 3
18 Winkler, Rudy EDEL M 2 Elite 00:48.24
21 Lambert, Lenny SNOC M 2 Elite 00:49.01
17 Micklin, Dennis TELE M 2 Elite 00:51.81
24 Kane, Richard SNOC M 2 Elite 00:54.26
22 Fox, Russell TELE M 2 Elite 00:55.03
16 Sumakis, Stephen G. NSSC M 2 Elite 01:10.46
26 Steinmann, Carl METR M 3 Veteran 00:37.92 1
28 Monaco, Christopher EDEL M 3 Veteran 00:38.14 2
27 Sedig, Robert GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:38.28 3
33 Marshall, Jeffrey GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:40.86
32 Steinmann, Jeffrey METR M 3 Veteran 00:42.52
35 Saydah, Paul NYSC M 3 Veteran 00:43.92
30 Kremenic, Ian SPER M 3 Veteran 00:48.04
25 Bohlen, James NSSC M 3 Veteran 00:51.94
34 Griffin, Brian EDEL M 3 Veteran 00:51.97
31 Callow, Christopher NSSC M 3 Veteran DNF
29 Sweat, Allen NYSC M 3 Veteran DNR
36 Lindsay, Scott GRUM M 3 Veteran DNR
37 Winkler, Marco EDEL M 3 Veteran DNR
39 Monaco, Luke EDEL M 4 Man 00:36.28 1
38 Sadowski, John TELE M 4 Man 00:41.52 2
40 Kren, Eric EDEL M 4 Man 00:46.02 3
41 Liberto, Vincent EDEL M 4 Man 00:57.31

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate

Womens

Mens

Legend
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Main Event - Competitors' Race Results - Combined

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category GS Time SL Time Combined Comb 
Place

1 Burns, Linda METR F 1 Super Elite 00:51.13 00:40.91 01:32.04 1
3 Stewart, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite 00:56.14 00:56.13 01:52.27 2
2 Sweeney, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite 00:59.00 00:54.57 01:53.57 3
4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC F 2 Elite 00:50.56 00:44.99 01:35.55 1
6 Champaigne, Colleen NYSC F 3 Senior 00:45.03 00:39.63 01:24.66 1
7 Montstream, Sydney NYSC F 3 Senior 00:50.33 00:41.84 01:32.17 2
5 Jones, Gina METR F 3 Senior DNR DNR DNR

10 Rom, Cindy EDEL F 4 Woman 00:53.51 00:46.47 01:39.98 1
8 Kren, Kristina EDEL F 4 Woman 01:00.50 00:53.36 01:53.86 2
9 Dvorshak, Charlotte NYSC F 4 Woman DNF 00:36.42 DNF 1 race

14 Dexter, Rob METR M 1 Super Elite 00:45.56 00:37.77 01:23.33 1
11 Choniski, Michael METR M 1 Super Elite 00:51.95 00:43.84 01:35.79 2
13 Maierle, Herbert EDEL M 1 Super Elite 00:56.69 00:49.19 01:45.88 3
12 Favale, Tony GRUM M 1 Super Elite 01:06.34 DNR DNR 1 race
15 Wilkes, John GRUM M 1 Super Elite DNR DNR DNR
20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC M 2 Elite 00:42.37 00:33.73 01:16.10 1
23 Saydah, Mark NYSC M 2 Elite 00:43.00 00:35.60 01:18.60 2
19 Ulfsson, Einar SWED M 2 Elite 00:45.83 00:36.28 01:22.11 3
21 Lambert, Lenny SNOC M 2 Elite 00:52.65 00:49.01 01:41.66
18 Winkler, Rudy EDEL M 2 Elite 00:56.45 00:48.24 01:44.69
17 Micklin, Dennis TELE M 2 Elite 00:54.79 00:51.81 01:46.60
24 Kane, Richard SNOC M 2 Elite 00:59.14 00:54.26 01:53.40
22 Fox, Russell TELE M 2 Elite 01:08.36 00:55.03 02:03.39
16 Sumakis, Stephen G. NSSC M 2 Elite 01:28.90 01:10.46 02:39.36
28 Monaco, Christopher EDEL M 3 Veteran 00:43.53 00:38.14 01:21.67 1
27 Sedig, Robert GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:43.97 00:38.28 01:22.25 2
26 Steinmann, Carl METR M 3 Veteran 00:44.92 00:37.92 01:22.84 3
33 Marshall, Jeffrey GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:50.77 00:40.86 01:31.63
35 Saydah, Paul NYSC M 3 Veteran 00:50.00 00:43.92 01:33.92
30 Kremenic, Ian SPER M 3 Veteran 00:55.81 00:48.04 01:43.85
25 Bohlen, James NSSC M 3 Veteran 00:56.08 00:51.94 01:48.02
32 Steinmann, Jeffrey METR M 3 Veteran DSQ 00:42.52 DSQ 1 race
31 Callow, Christopher NSSC M 3 Veteran 01:06.59 DNF DNF 1 race
34 Griffin, Brian EDEL M 3 Veteran DNR 00:51.97 DNR 1 race
29 Sweat, Allen NYSC M 3 Veteran DNR DNR DNR
36 Lindsay, Scott GRUM M 3 Veteran DNR DNR DNR
37 Winkler, Marco EDEL M 3 Veteran DNR DNR DNR
39 Monaco, Luke EDEL M 4 Man 00:42.88 00:36.28 01:19.16 1
38 Sadowski, John TELE M 4 Man 00:46.47 00:41.52 01:27.99 2
40 Kren, Eric EDEL M 4 Man 00:49.04 00:46.02 01:35.06 3
41 Liberto, Vincent EDEL M 4 Man 00:58.35 00:57.31 01:55.66

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate

Womens

Mens

Legend
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Junior Event – Competitors’ Results 
 

 
Giant Slalom 

 
Slalom 

 
Combined 

 



Junior Event - Competitors' Final Race Results Summary

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
51 Steinmann, Lillian METR 00:54.75 1 57 Jones, Jacob METR 00:36.01 1

56 Deffenbaugh, Tristan TELE 00:38.67 2
78 Steinmann, Lukas METR 00:41.68 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
58 Champaigne, Hailey NYSC 00:26.21 1 75 Champaigne, Jack NYSC 00:27.04 1
59 Deffenbaugh, Petra TELE 00:36.13 2 73 Kirkorian, Andre NSSC 00:35.19 2
60 Callow, Maeghan NSSC 00:37.91 3 72 Emus, Oscar NYSC 00:35.67 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
51 Steinmann, Lillian METR 02:05.06 1 56 Deffenbaugh, Tristan TELE 00:56.05 1

55 Haritonides, Sean SNOC 01:00.95 2
52 Fox, Jeffrey TELE 01:06.74 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
58 Champaigne, Hailey NYSC 00:34.83 1 75 Champaigne, Jack NYSC 00:33.66 1
59 Deffenbaugh, Petra TELE 00:53.57 2 73 Kirkorian, Andre NSSC 00:50.96 2
60 Callow, Maeghan NSSC 00:55.35 3 67 Deutsch, Mitchel NYSC 00:52.49 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
51 Steinmann, Lillian METR 02:54.70 1 56 Deffenbaugh, Tristan TELE 01:34.72 1

55 Haritonides, Sean SNOC 01:42.97 2
52 Fox, Jeffrey TELE 01:53.67 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
58 Champaigne, Hailey NYSC 01:01.04 1 75 Champaigne, Jack NYSC 01:00.70 1
59 Deffenbaugh, Petra TELE 01:29.70 2 73 Kirkorian, Andre NSSC 01:26.15 2
60 Callow, Maeghan NSSC 01:33.26 3 67 Deutsch, Mitchel NYSC 01:28.69 3

Giant Slalom
Juniors Age 6 to 11

Girls

Juniors Age 12 to 17
Girls

Juniors Age 6 to 11
Boys

Juniors Age 12 to 17
Boys

Slalom
Juniors Age 6 to 11

Girls

Juniors Age 12 to 17
Girls

Juniors Age 6 to 11
Boys

Juniors Age 12 to 17
Boys

Combined Times
Juniors Age 6 to 11

Girls

Juniors Age 12 to 17
Girls

Juniors Age 6 to 11
Boys

Juniors Age 12 to 17
Boys
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Junior Event - Competitors' Race Results - Giant Slalom

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F GS Time GS 
Place Age

51 Steinmann, Lillian METR F 00:54.75 1 11

57 Jones, Jacob METR M 00:36.01 1 11
56 Deffenbaugh, Tristan TELE M 00:38.67 2 11
78 Steinmann, Lukas METR M 00:41.68 3 11
55 Haritonides, Sean SNOC M 00:42.02 10
77 Steinmann, Carsten METR M 00:46.19 9
52 Fox, Jeffrey TELE M 00:46.93 11
53 Jones, James METR M 00:48.85 9
54 Lindsay, Owen GRUM M DNR 9

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F GS Time GS 
Place Age

58 Champaigne, Hailey NYSC F 00:26.21 1 16
59 Deffenbaugh, Petra TELE F 00:36.13 2 13
60 Callow, Maeghan NSSC F 00:37.91 3 13
63 Kinalis, Julia DDIAM F 00:38.44 17
65 Bohlen, Alison NSSC F 00:40.70 16
64 Fox, Sarah TELE F 00:41.41 15
61 Steinmann, Ava METR F 00:42.22 15
62 Lindsay, Celeste GRUM F DNR 14

75 Champaigne, Jack NYSC M 00:27.04 1 16
73 Kirkorian, Andre NSSC M 00:35.19 2 17
72 Emus, Oscar NYSC M 00:35.67 3 12
71 Haritonides, Kyle SNOC M 00:36.10 13
67 Deutsch, Mitchel NYSC M 00:36.20 12
66 Jonke, Rudy Jr. EDEL M 00:36.45 14
68 Callow, Connor NSSC M 00:37.50 15
70 Wulster, Brady SPER M 00:41.76 14
69 Piazza, Michael Jr. GRUM M DNR 15
74 Sedig, Eric GRUM M DNR 16
76 Bobelis, Darius Jr. GRUM M DNR 17

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate

Boys

Legend

Juniors Age 6 to 11

Girls

Boys

Juniors Age 12 to 17

Girls
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Junior Event - Competitors' Race Results - Slalom

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F SL Time SL 
Place Age

51 Steinmann, Lillian METR F 02:05.06 1 11

56 Deffenbaugh, Tristan TELE M 00:56.05 1 11
55 Haritonides, Sean SNOC M 01:00.95 2 10
52 Fox, Jeffrey TELE M 01:06.74 3 11
77 Steinmann, Carsten METR M 01:14.94 9
53 Jones, James METR M DNR 9
54 Lindsay, Owen GRUM M DNR 9
57 Jones, Jacob METR M DNR 11
78 Steinmann, Lukas METR M DNR 11

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F SL Time SL 
Place Age

58 Champaigne, Hailey NYSC F 00:34.83 1 16
59 Deffenbaugh, Petra TELE F 00:53.57 2 13
60 Callow, Maeghan NSSC F 00:55.35 3 13
63 Kinalis, Julia DDIAM F 00:57.10 17
65 Bohlen, Alison NSSC F 01:03.55 16
64 Fox, Sarah TELE F 01:03.78 15
61 Steinmann, Ava METR F 01:07.38 15
62 Lindsay, Celeste GRUM F DNR 14

75 Champaigne, Jack NYSC M 00:33.66 1 16
73 Kirkorian, Andre NSSC M 00:50.96 2 17
67 Deutsch, Mitchel NYSC M 00:52.49 3 12
72 Emus, Oscar NYSC M 00:54.51 12
68 Callow, Connor NSSC M 00:54.56 15
66 Jonke, Rudy Jr. EDEL M 00:58.29 14
70 Wulster, Brady SPER M 00:59.49 14
71 Haritonides, Kyle SNOC M 01:25.88 13
69 Piazza, Michael Jr. GRUM M DNR 15
74 Sedig, Eric GRUM M DNR 16
76 Bobelis, Darius Jr. GRUM M DNR 17

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate

Boys

Legend

Juniors Age 6 to 11

Girls

Boys

Juniors Age 12 to 17

Girls
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Junior Event - Competitors' Race Results - Combined

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F GS Time SL Time Combined Comb 
Place Age

51 Steinmann, Lillian METR F 00:54.75 02:05.06 02:59.81 1 11

56 Deffenbaugh, Tristan TELE M 00:38.67 00:56.05 01:34.72 1 11
55 Haritonides, Sean SNOC M 00:42.02 01:00.95 01:42.97 2 10
52 Fox, Jeffrey TELE M 00:46.93 01:06.74 01:53.67 3 11
77 Steinmann, Carsten METR M 00:46.19 01:14.94 02:01.13 9
53 Jones, James METR M 00:48.85 DNR DNR 1 race 9
57 Jones, Jacob METR M 00:36.01 DNR DNR 1 race 11
78 Steinmann, Lukas METR M 00:41.68 DNR DNR 1 race 11
54 Lindsay, Owen GRUM M DNR DNR DNR 9

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F GS Time SL Time Combined Comb 
Place Age

58 Champaigne, Hailey NYSC F 00:26.21 00:34.83 01:01.04 1 16
59 Deffenbaugh, Petra TELE F 00:36.13 00:53.57 01:29.70 2 13
60 Callow, Maeghan NSSC F 00:37.91 00:55.35 01:33.26 3 13
63 Kinalis, Julia DDIAM F 00:38.44 00:57.10 01:35.54 17
65 Bohlen, Alison NSSC F 00:40.70 01:03.55 01:44.25 16
64 Fox, Sarah TELE F 00:41.41 01:03.78 01:45.19 15
61 Steinmann, Ava METR F 00:42.22 01:07.38 01:49.60 15
62 Lindsay, Celeste GRUM F DNR DNR DNR 14

75 Champaigne, Jack NYSC M 00:27.04 00:33.66 01:00.70 1 16
73 Kirkorian, Andre NSSC M 00:35.19 00:50.96 01:26.15 2 17
67 Deutsch, Mitchel NYSC M 00:36.20 00:52.49 01:28.69 3 12
72 Emus, Oscar NYSC M 00:35.67 00:54.51 01:30.18 12
68 Callow, Connor NSSC M 00:37.50 00:54.56 01:32.06 15
66 Jonke, Rudy Jr. EDEL M 00:36.45 00:58.29 01:34.74 14
70 Wulster, Brady SPER M 00:41.76 00:59.49 01:41.25 14
71 Haritonides, Kyle SNOC M 00:36.10 01:25.88 02:01.98 13
69 Piazza, Michael Jr. GRUM M DNR DNR DNR 15
74 Sedig, Eric GRUM M DNR DNR DNR 16
76 Bobelis, Darius Jr. GRUM M DNR DNR DNR 17

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate

Boys

Legend

Juniors Age 6 to 11

Girls

Boys

Juniors Age 12 to 17

Girls
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Intermediate Event – Competitors’ Results 
 

 
Giant Slalom 

 
Slalom 

 
Combined 

 



Intermediate Event - Competitors' Final Race Results Summary

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
101 Allen, Reiko GRUM 00:50.10 1 112 Wilhelmsen, West DDIAM 00:39.11 1

114 Denson, William GRUM 00:40.94 2
137 LaGuardia, Tom SKID 00:42.57 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
102 Saydah, Patricia NYSC 00:39.26 1 118 Bobelis, Darius Sr. GRUM 00:32.80 1
136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID 00:41.79 2 116 Martin, Chip MIRA 00:33.35 2
103 Stengele, Isabella GRUM 00:44.45 3 123 Jonke, Rudy Sr. EDEL 00:34.03 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
109 Haritonides, Eileen SNOC 00:39.48 1 124 Trimble, Dave NYSC 00:34.65 1
108 Munro, Michelle SKID 00:42.91 2 128 Knepper, Craig SPER 00:36.24 2
107 Van Wickler, Kym DDIAM 00:46.16 3 126 Piazza, Michael GRUM 00:37.18 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
131 Sumakis, Stephen A. NSSC 00:32.96 1
134 Calderone, Brandon RPH 00:34.88 2
133 Jensen, William DDIAM 00:37.32 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
101 Allen, Reiko GRUM 01:01.83 1 113 Olsen, Dave TELE 01:02.61 1

112 Wilhelmsen, West DDIAM 01:03.77 2
114 Denson, William GRUM 01:04.97 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
102 Saydah, Patricia NYSC 01:00.65 1 118 Bobelis, Darius Sr. GRUM 00:49.28 1
136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID 01:02.43 2 116 Martin, Chip MIRA 00:54.77 2
103 Stengele, Isabella GRUM 01:06.09 3 121 James, John SKID 00:55.04 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
108 Munro, Michelle SKID 01:02.62 1 124 Trimble, Dave NYSC 00:52.48 1
109 Haritonides, Eileen SNOC 01:03.64 2 126 Piazza, Michael GRUM 00:57.38 2
107 Van Wickler, Kym DDIAM 01:09.89 3 128 Knepper, Craig SPER 00:57.92 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
131 Sumakis, Stephen A. NSSC 00:47.95 1
134 Calderone, Brandon RPH 00:56.86 2
133 Jensen, William DDIAM 00:58.61 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
101 Allen, Reiko GRUM 01:51.93 1 112 Wilhelmsen, West DDIAM 01:42.88 1

114 Denson, William GRUM 01:45.91 2
113 Olsen, Dave TELE 01:48.98 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
102 Saydah, Patricia NYSC 01:39.91 1 118 Bobelis, Darius Sr. GRUM 01:22.08 1
136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID 01:44.22 2 116 Martin, Chip MIRA 01:28.12 2
103 Stengele, Isabella GRUM 01:50.54 3 121 James, John SKID 01:30.91 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
109 Haritonides, Eileen SNOC 01:43.12 1 124 Trimble, Dave NYSC 01:27.13 1
108 Munro, Michelle SKID 01:45.53 2 128 Knepper, Craig SPER 01:34.16 2
107 Van Wickler, Kym DDIAM 01:56.05 3 126 Piazza, Michael GRUM 01:34.56 3

Bib # Name Club Time Place Bib # Name Club Time Place
131 Sumakis, Stephen A. NSSC 01:20.91 1
134 Calderone, Brandon RPH 01:31.74 2
133 Jensen, William DDIAM 01:35.93 3

Giant Slalom
Super Elite Woman (65 & Over)

Elite Woman (55 - 64)

Senior Woman (40 - 54)

Woman (under 40)

Super Elite Man (65 & Over)

Elite Man (55 - 64)

Veteran Man (40 - 54)

Man (under 40)

Slalom
Super Elite Woman (65 & Over)

Elite Woman (55 - 64)

Senior Woman (40 - 54)

Woman (under 40)

Super Elite Man (65 & Over)

Elite Man (55 - 64)

Veteran Man (40 - 54)

Man (under 40)

Combined Times
Super Elite Woman (65 & Over)

Elite Woman (55 - 64)

Senior Woman (40 - 54)

Woman (under 40)

Super Elite Man (65 & Over)

Elite Man (55 - 64)

Veteran Man (40 - 54)

Man (under 40)
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Intermediate Event - Competitors' Race Results - Giant Slalom

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category GS Time GS 
Place

101 Allen, Reiko GRUM F 1 Super Elite 00:50.10 1
102 Saydah, Patricia NYSC F 2 Elite 00:39.26 1
136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID F 2 Elite 00:41.79 2
103 Stengele, Isabella GRUM F 2 Elite 00:44.45 3
104 Kane, Donna SNOC F 2 Elite 00:46.56
105 Anderson, Suzanne GRUM F 2 Elite 00:59.56
109 Haritonides, Eileen SNOC F 3 Senior 00:39.48 1
108 Munro, Michelle SKID F 3 Senior 00:42.91 2
107 Van Wickler, Kym DDIAM F 3 Senior 00:46.16 3
106 Kun, Michelle NSSC F 3 Senior 00:53.04
110 James, Wendy SKID F 3 Senior 01:03.76

112 Wilhelmsen, West DDIAM M 1 Super Elite 00:39.11 1
114 Denson, William GRUM M 1 Super Elite 00:40.94 2
137 LaGuardia, Tom SKID M 1 Super Elite 00:42.57 3
113 Olsen, Dave TELE M 1 Super Elite 00:46.37
115 Hepburn, Ray SKID M 1 Super Elite 00:49.87
111 Austin, Fred GRUM M 1 Super Elite 00:55.90
118 Bobelis, Darius Sr. GRUM M 2 Elite 00:32.80 1
116 Martin, Chip MIRA M 2 Elite 00:33.35 2
123 Jonke, Rudy Sr. EDEL M 2 Elite 00:34.03 3
119 Kinalis, Jerry DDIAM M 2 Elite 00:35.09
121 James, John SKID M 2 Elite 00:35.87
122 Campanelli, James SNOC M 2 Elite 00:37.85
120 Lubicich, Christopher SPER M 2 Elite 00:40.45
117 Huber, Richie EDEL M 2 Elite 00:41.01
124 Trimble, Dave NYSC M 3 Veteran 00:34.65 1
128 Knepper, Craig SPER M 3 Veteran 00:36.24 2
126 Piazza, Michael GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:37.18 3
130 Reindl, Matt BEER M 3 Veteran 00:37.66
127 Haase, Carl BEER M 3 Veteran 00:41.58
125 Jones, Christopher METR M 3 Veteran DNF
129 Montstream, Walter NYSC M 3 Veteran DSQ*
131 Sumakis, Stephen A. NSSC M 4 Man 00:32.96 1
134 Calderone, Brandon RPH M 4 Man 00:34.88 2
133 Jensen, William DDIAM M 4 Man 00:37.32 3
132 Bobelis, Antanas GRUM M 4 Man DNR
135 Quas, Maxon NYSC M 4 Man DSQ*

*or other number and/or percentage, as noted in the chart below

GS Forerunner Times: GS Times Average
Average of best two GS forerunner times 1 00:26.10

2 00:26.47 00:26.28
3 00:26.82 Plus 13%
4 00:27.78 00:29.70

Disqualified Racers:

135 Quas, Maxon NYSC M 4 Man 00:29.11 DSQ*
129 Montstream, Walter NYSC M 3 Veteran 00:29.45 DSQ*

Womens

Mens

Because racers participating in the Intermediate event should not be faster than racers in the Main event, a race time test is
imposed. Five of the fastest racers in the Main event were asked to forerun the Intermediate Giant Slalom and Slalom 
courses, and the three* fastest times were averaged. Any racer in the Intermediate Event whose time on either course is 
within 20%* of the averaged forerunner times is disqualified from all Intermediate race events and will not be considered 
when determining individual or team awards. In addition, disqualified racer(s) must be promoted to the Main Event for 
future races.
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Intermediate Event - Competitors' Race Results - Slalom

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category SL Time SL 
Place

101 Allen, Reiko GRUM F 1 Super Elite 01:01.83 1
102 Saydah, Patricia NYSC F 2 Elite 01:00.65 1
136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID F 2 Elite 01:02.43 2
103 Stengele, Isabella GRUM F 2 Elite 01:06.09 3
104 Kane, Donna SNOC F 2 Elite 01:08.86
105 Anderson, Suzanne GRUM F 2 Elite 01:17.54
108 Munro, Michelle SKID F 3 Senior 01:02.62 1
109 Haritonides, Eileen SNOC F 3 Senior 01:03.64 2
107 Van Wickler, Kym DDIAM F 3 Senior 01:09.89 3
106 Kun, Michelle NSSC F 3 Senior 01:12.55
110 James, Wendy SKID F 3 Senior 01:50.07

113 Olsen, Dave TELE M 1 Super Elite 01:02.61 1
112 Wilhelmsen, West DDIAM M 1 Super Elite 01:03.77 2
114 Denson, William GRUM M 1 Super Elite 01:04.97 3
137 LaGuardia, Tom SKID M 1 Super Elite 01:07.12
115 Hepburn, Ray SKID M 1 Super Elite DNF
111 Austin, Fred GRUM M 1 Super Elite DNR
118 Bobelis, Darius Sr. GRUM M 2 Elite 00:49.28 1
116 Martin, Chip MIRA M 2 Elite 00:54.77 2
121 James, John SKID M 2 Elite 00:55.04 3
119 Kinalis, Jerry DDIAM M 2 Elite 00:56.78
122 Campanelli, James SNOC M 2 Elite 00:57.07
120 Lubicich, Christopher SPER M 2 Elite 01:00.67
123 Jonke, Rudy Sr. EDEL M 2 Elite 01:01.02
117 Huber, Richie EDEL M 2 Elite 01:10.77
124 Trimble, Dave NYSC M 3 Veteran 00:52.48 1
126 Piazza, Michael GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:57.38 2
128 Knepper, Craig SPER M 3 Veteran 00:57.92 3
130 Reindl, Matt BEER M 3 Veteran 01:00.61
127 Haase, Carl BEER M 3 Veteran 01:02.88
125 Jones, Christopher METR M 3 Veteran DNR
129 Montstream, Walter NYSC M 3 Veteran DSQ*
131 Sumakis, Stephen A. NSSC M 4 Man 00:47.95 1
134 Calderone, Brandon RPH M 4 Man 00:56.86 2
133 Jensen, William DDIAM M 4 Man 00:58.61 3
132 Bobelis, Antanas GRUM M 4 Man DNR
135 Quas, Maxon NYSC M 4 Man DSQ*

*or other number and/or percentage, as noted in the chart below

SL Forerunner Times: SL Times Average
Average of best two SL forerunner times 1 00:34.56 00:34.67

2 00:34.78 Plus 20%
3 00:36.01 00:41.60
4 00:36.51
5 00:38.11

No Additional Disqualifications Based on SL Forerunner Times

Womens

Mens

Because racers participating in the Intermediate event should not be faster than racers in the Main event, a race time test is
imposed. Five of the fastest racers in the Main event were asked to forerun the Intermediate Giant Slalom and Slalom 
courses, and the three* fastest times were averaged. Any racer in the Intermediate Event whose time on either course is 
within 20%* of the averaged forerunner times is disqualified from all Intermediate race events and will not be considered 
when determining individual or team awards. In addition, disqualified racer(s) must be promoted to the Main Event for 
future races.
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Intermediate Event - Competitors' Race Results - Combined

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category GS Time SL Time Combined Comb 
Place

101 Allen, Reiko GRUM F 1 Super Elite 00:50.10 01:01.83 01:51.93 1
102 Saydah, Patricia NYSC F 2 Elite 00:39.26 01:00.65 01:39.91 1
136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID F 2 Elite 00:41.79 01:02.43 01:44.22 2
103 Stengele, Isabella GRUM F 2 Elite 00:44.45 01:06.09 01:50.54 3
104 Kane, Donna SNOC F 2 Elite 00:46.56 01:08.86 01:55.42
105 Anderson, Suzanne GRUM F 2 Elite 00:59.56 01:17.54 02:17.10
109 Haritonides, Eileen SNOC F 3 Senior 00:39.48 01:03.64 01:43.12 1
108 Munro, Michelle SKID F 3 Senior 00:42.91 01:02.62 01:45.53 2
107 Van Wickler, Kym DDIAM F 3 Senior 00:46.16 01:09.89 01:56.05 3
106 Kun, Michelle NSSC F 3 Senior 00:53.04 01:12.55 02:05.59
110 James, Wendy SKID F 3 Senior 01:03.76 01:50.07 02:53.83

112 Wilhelmsen, West DDIAM M 1 Super Elite 00:39.11 01:03.77 01:42.88 1
114 Denson, William GRUM M 1 Super Elite 00:40.94 01:04.97 01:45.91 2
113 Olsen, Dave TELE M 1 Super Elite 00:46.37 01:02.61 01:48.98 3
137 LaGuardia, Tom SKID M 1 Super Elite 00:42.57 01:07.12 01:49.69
115 Hepburn, Ray SKID M 1 Super Elite 00:49.87 DNF DNF 1 race
111 Austin, Fred GRUM M 1 Super Elite 00:55.90 DNR DNR 1 race
118 Bobelis, Darius Sr. GRUM M 2 Elite 00:32.80 00:49.28 01:22.08 1
116 Martin, Chip MIRA M 2 Elite 00:33.35 00:54.77 01:28.12 2
121 James, John SKID M 2 Elite 00:35.87 00:55.04 01:30.91 3
119 Kinalis, Jerry DDIAM M 2 Elite 00:35.09 00:56.78 01:31.87
122 Campanelli, James SNOC M 2 Elite 00:37.85 00:57.07 01:34.92
123 Jonke, Rudy Sr. EDEL M 2 Elite 00:34.03 01:01.02 01:35.05
120 Lubicich, Christopher SPER M 2 Elite 00:40.45 01:00.67 01:41.12
117 Huber, Richie EDEL M 2 Elite 00:41.01 01:10.77 01:51.78
124 Trimble, Dave NYSC M 3 Veteran 00:34.65 00:52.48 01:27.13 1
128 Knepper, Craig SPER M 3 Veteran 00:36.24 00:57.92 01:34.16 2
126 Piazza, Michael GRUM M 3 Veteran 00:37.18 00:57.38 01:34.56 3
130 Reindl, Matt BEER M 3 Veteran 00:37.66 01:00.61 01:38.27
127 Haase, Carl BEER M 3 Veteran 00:41.58 01:02.88 01:44.46
125 Jones, Christopher METR M 3 Veteran DNF DNR DNF/DNR
129 Montstream, Walter NYSC M 3 Veteran DSQ* DSQ* DSQ*
131 Sumakis, Stephen A. NSSC M 4 Man 00:32.96 00:47.95 01:20.91 1
134 Calderone, Brandon RPH M 4 Man 00:34.88 00:56.86 01:31.74 2
133 Jensen, William DDIAM M 4 Man 00:37.32 00:58.61 01:35.93 3
132 Bobelis, Antanas GRUM M 4 Man DNR DNR DNR
135 Quas, Maxon NYSC M 4 Man DSQ* DSQ* DSQ*

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate
DSQ* Disqualified by forerunner time

Womens

Mens

Legend
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Husband & Wife Event – Competitors’ Results 
 

 
Giant Slalom (Only) 

 



Husband and Wife Event (Giant Slalom only) - Final Race Results

Place Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category H & W GS Time Combined Times

4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC F 2 Elite HW-1 00:50.56
20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC M 2 Elite HW-1 00:42.37

Place Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category H & W GS Time Combined Times

136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID F 2 Elite HW-3 00:41.79
137 LaGuardia, Tom SKID M 1 Super Elite HW-3 00:42.57
110 James, Wendy SKID F 3 Senior HW-2 01:03.76
121 James, John SKID M 2 Elite HW-2 00:35.87

Place Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category H & W GS Time Combined Times

104 Kane, Donna SNOC F 2 Elite HW(I)-4 00:46.56
24 Kane, Richard SNOC M 2 Elite HW(I)-4 00:59.14

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate
DSQ* Disqualified by forerunner time

01:32.93

01:39.63

01:45.70

Husband & Wife - 1 Main & 1 Intermediate Racer

1

Legend

01:24.36

1

Husband & Wife - Both Main Racers

1

Husband & Wife - Both Intermediate Racers

2
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Snowboard Event – Competitors’ Results 
 

 
Giant Slalom (Only) 

 
 



Snowboard Event (Giant Slalom only) - Final Race Results

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F GS Time Place

161 Reindl, Stacey BEER F 00:44.78 1
162 Sullivan, Amy SPER F 00:44.93 2
164 Altruda, Stacey GRUM F 00:49.07 3
165 Geisweller, Susanne BEER F 00:54.40
160 Leone, Janice GRUM F 00:54.48

167 Trauernicht, Parker GRUM M 00:43.02 1
163 Vaccaro, Joe RPH M 00:45.15 2
169 Breuer, John GRUM M 00:45.68 3
168 Wilhelmsen, Soren DDIAM M 00:49.42
166 Bohlen, Jack NSSC M 00:55.63

DNF Did Not Finish race
DNR Did Not Run race
DSQ Disqualified - missed gate

Women

Men

Legend
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Team Race – Results 
 

 
Main Event 

 
Junior Event 

 
Intermediate Event 

 



Main Event - Team Race Results

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category Race Time Place

New York Ski Club, Inc.
20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC M 2 Elite GS 00:42.37
23 Saydah, Mark NYSC M 2 Elite GS 00:43.00
6 Champaigne, Colleen NYSC F 3 Senior GS 00:45.03

35 Saydah, Paul NYSC M 3 Veteran GS 00:50.00
20 Dvorshak, Alan NYSC M 2 Elite SL 00:33.73
23 Saydah, Mark NYSC M 2 Elite SL 00:35.60
9 Dvorshak, Charlotte NYSC F 4 Woman SL 00:36.42
6 Champaigne, Colleen NYSC F 3 Senior SL 00:39.63

05:25.78
Metroland Ski Club

26 Steinmann, Carl METR M 3 Veteran GS 00:44.92
14 Dexter, Rob METR M 1 Super Elite GS 00:45.56
1 Burns, Linda METR F 1 Super Elite GS 00:51.13

11 Choniski, Michael METR M 1 Super Elite GS 00:51.95
14 Dexter, Rob METR M 1 Super Elite SL 00:37.77
26 Steinmann, Carl METR M 3 Veteran SL 00:37.92
1 Burns, Linda METR F 1 Super Elite SL 00:40.91

32 Steinmann, Jeffrey METR M 3 Veteran SL 00:42.52
05:52.68

Edelweiss Ski Club
39 Monaco, Luke EDEL M 4 Man GS 00:42.88
28 Monaco, Christopher EDEL M 3 Veteran GS 00:43.53
40 Kren, Eric EDEL M 4 Man GS 00:49.04
10 Rom, Cindy EDEL F 4 Woman GS 00:53.51
39 Monaco, Luke EDEL M 4 Man SL 00:36.28
28 Monaco, Christopher EDEL M 3 Veteran SL 00:38.14
40 Kren, Eric EDEL M 4 Man SL 00:46.02
10 Rom, Cindy EDEL F 4 Woman SL 00:46.47

05:55.87
Grumman Ski Club

27 Sedig, Robert GRUM M 3 Veteran GS 00:43.97
33 Marshall, Jeffrey GRUM M 3 Veteran GS 00:50.77
3 Stewart, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite GS 00:56.14
2 Sweeney, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite GS 00:59.00

27 Sedig, Robert GRUM M 3 Veteran SL 00:38.28
33 Marshall, Jeffrey GRUM M 3 Veteran SL 00:40.86
2 Sweeney, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite SL 00:54.57
3 Stewart, Carol GRUM F 1 Super Elite SL 00:56.13

06:39.72

1

2

3
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Main Event - Team Race Results

Remaining Racers by Club (GS)
18 Winkler, Rudy EDEL M 2 Elite GS 00:56.45
13 Maierle, Herbert EDEL M 1 Super Elite GS 00:56.69
41 Liberto, Vincent EDEL M 4 Man GS 00:58.35
8 Kren, Kristina EDEL F 4 Woman GS 01:00.50

34 Griffin, Brian EDEL M 3 Veteran GS DNR
37 Winkler, Marco EDEL M 3 Veteran GS DNR
12 Favale, Tony GRUM M 1 Super Elite GS 01:06.34
15 Wilkes, John GRUM M 1 Super Elite GS DNR
36 Lindsay, Scott GRUM M 3 Veteran GS DNR
5 Jones, Gina METR F 3 Senior GS DNR

32 Steinmann, Jeffrey METR M 3 Veteran GS DSQ
25 Bohlen, James NSSC M 3 Veteran GS 00:56.08
31 Callow, Christopher NSSC M 3 Veteran GS 01:06.59
16 Sumakis, Stephen G. NSSC M 2 Elite GS 01:28.90
7 Montstream, Sydney NYSC F 3 Senior GS 00:50.33
4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC F 2 Elite GS 00:50.56
9 Dvorshak, Charlotte NYSC F 4 Woman GS DNF

29 Sweat, Allen NYSC M 3 Veteran GS DNR
21 Lambert, Lenny SNOC M 2 Elite GS 00:52.65
24 Kane, Richard SNOC M 2 Elite GS 00:59.14
30 Kremenic, Ian SPER M 3 Veteran GS 00:55.81
19 Ulfsson, Einar SWED M 2 Elite GS 00:45.83
38 Sadowski, John TELE M 4 Man GS 00:46.47
17 Micklin, Dennis TELE M 2 Elite GS 00:54.79
22 Fox, Russell TELE M 2 Elite GS 01:08.36

Remaining Racers by Club (SL)
18 Winkler, Rudy EDEL M 2 Elite SL 00:48.24
13 Maierle, Herbert EDEL M 1 Super Elite SL 00:49.19
34 Griffin, Brian EDEL M 3 Veteran SL 00:51.97
8 Kren, Kristina EDEL F 4 Woman SL 00:53.36

41 Liberto, Vincent EDEL M 4 Man SL 00:57.31
37 Winkler, Marco EDEL M 3 Veteran SL DNR
12 Favale, Tony GRUM M 1 Super Elite SL DNR
15 Wilkes, John GRUM M 1 Super Elite SL DNR
36 Lindsay, Scott GRUM M 3 Veteran SL DNR
11 Choniski, Michael METR M 1 Super Elite SL 00:43.84
5 Jones, Gina METR F 3 Senior SL DNR

25 Bohlen, James NSSC M 3 Veteran SL 00:51.94
16 Sumakis, Stephen G. NSSC M 2 Elite SL 01:10.46
31 Callow, Christopher NSSC M 3 Veteran SL DNF
7 Montstream, Sydney NYSC F 3 Senior SL 00:41.84

35 Saydah, Paul NYSC M 3 Veteran SL 00:43.92
4 Montstream, Katherine NYSC F 2 Elite SL 00:44.99

29 Sweat, Allen NYSC M 3 Veteran SL DNR
21 Lambert, Lenny SNOC M 2 Elite SL 00:49.01
24 Kane, Richard SNOC M 2 Elite SL 00:54.26
30 Kremenic, Ian SPER M 3 Veteran SL 00:48.04
19 Ulfsson, Einar SWED M 2 Elite SL 00:36.28
38 Sadowski, John TELE M 4 Man SL 00:41.52
17 Micklin, Dennis TELE M 2 Elite SL 00:51.81
22 Fox, Russell TELE M 2 Elite SL 00:55.03

METROPOLITAN NEW YORK SKI COUNCIL  - 2018 INTER-CLUB RACES JANUARY  20,  2018



Junior Event - Team Race Results

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Race Time Place

New York Ski Club, Inc.
58 Champaigne, Hailey NYSC F GS 00:26.21
75 Champaigne, Jack NYSC M GS 00:27.04
72 Emus, Oscar NYSC M GS 00:35.67
67 Deutsch, Mitchel NYSC M GS 00:36.20
75 Champaigne, Jack NYSC M SL 00:33.66
58 Champaigne, Hailey NYSC F SL 00:34.83
67 Deutsch, Mitchel NYSC M SL 00:52.49
72 Emus, Oscar NYSC M SL 00:54.51

05:00.61
North Shore Ski Club

73 Kirkorian, Andre NSSC M GS 00:35.19
68 Callow, Connor NSSC M GS 00:37.50
60 Callow, Maeghan NSSC F GS 00:37.91
65 Bohlen, Alison NSSC F GS 00:40.70
73 Kirkorian, Andre NSSC M SL 00:50.96
68 Callow, Connor NSSC M SL 00:54.56
60 Callow, Maeghan NSSC F SL 00:55.35
65 Bohlen, Alison NSSC F SL 01:03.55

06:15.72
Telemark Ski Club, Inc.

59 Deffenbaugh, Petra TELE F GS 00:36.13
56 Deffenbaugh, Tristan TELE M GS 00:38.67
64 Fox, Sarah TELE F GS 00:41.41
52 Fox, Jeffrey TELE M GS 00:46.93
59 Deffenbaugh, Petra TELE F SL 00:53.57
56 Deffenbaugh, Tristan TELE M SL 00:56.05
64 Fox, Sarah TELE F SL 01:03.78
52 Fox, Jeffrey TELE M SL 01:06.74

06:43.28
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Junior Event - Team Race Results

Remaining Racers by Club (GS)
63 Kinalis, Julia DDIAM F GS 00:38.44
66 Jonke, Rudy Jr. EDEL M GS 00:36.45
62 Lindsay, Celeste GRUM F GS DNR
54 Lindsay, Owen GRUM M GS DNR
69 Piazza, Michael Jr. GRUM M GS DNR
74 Sedig, Eric GRUM M GS DNR
76 Bobelis, Darius Jr. GRUM M GS DNR
57 Jones, Jacob METR M GS 00:36.01
78 Steinmann, Lukas METR M GS 00:41.68
61 Steinmann, Ava METR F GS 00:42.22
77 Steinmann, Carsten METR M GS 00:46.19
53 Jones, James METR M GS 00:48.85
51 Steinmann, Lillian METR F GS 00:54.75
71 Haritonides, Kyle SNOC M GS 00:36.10
55 Haritonides, Sean SNOC M GS 00:42.02
70 Wulster, Brady SPER M GS 00:41.76

Remaining Racers by Club (SL)
63 Kinalis, Julia DDIAM F SL 00:57.10
66 Jonke, Rudy Jr. EDEL M SL 00:58.29
62 Lindsay, Celeste GRUM F SL DNR
54 Lindsay, Owen GRUM M SL DNR
69 Piazza, Michael Jr. GRUM M SL DNR
74 Sedig, Eric GRUM M SL DNR
76 Bobelis, Darius Jr. GRUM M SL DNR
61 Steinmann, Ava METR F SL 01:07.38
77 Steinmann, Carsten METR M SL 01:14.94
51 Steinmann, Lillian METR F SL 02:05.06
53 Jones, James METR M SL DNR
57 Jones, Jacob METR M SL DNR
78 Steinmann, Lukas METR M SL DNR
55 Haritonides, Sean SNOC M SL 01:00.95
71 Haritonides, Kyle SNOC M SL 01:25.88
70 Wulster, Brady SPER M SL 00:59.49
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Intermediate Event - Team Race Results

Bib # Last Name, First Name Club M / F Category Race Time Place

Grumman Ski Club
118 Bobelis, Darius Sr. GRUM M 2 Elite GS 00:32.80
126 Piazza, Michael GRUM M 3 Veteran GS 00:37.18
114 Denson, William GRUM M 1 Super Elite GS 00:40.94
103 Stengele, Isabella GRUM F 2 Elite GS 00:44.45
118 Bobelis, Darius Sr. GRUM M 2 Elite SL 00:49.28
126 Piazza, Michael GRUM M 3 Veteran SL 00:57.38
101 Allen, Reiko GRUM F 1 Super Elite SL 01:01.83
114 Denson, William GRUM M 1 Super Elite SL 01:04.97

06:28.83
Double Diamond Ski Club

119 Kinalis, Jerry DDIAM M 2 Elite GS 00:35.09
133 Jensen, William DDIAM M 4 Man GS 00:37.32
112 Wilhelmsen, West DDIAM M 1 Super Elite GS 00:39.11
107 Van Wickler, Kym DDIAM F 3 Senior GS 00:46.16
119 Kinalis, Jerry DDIAM M 2 Elite SL 00:56.78
133 Jensen, William DDIAM M 4 Man SL 00:58.61
112 Wilhelmsen, West DDIAM M 1 Super Elite SL 01:03.77
107 Van Wickler, Kym DDIAM F 3 Senior SL 01:09.89

06:46.73
Suffolk Skidaddlers, Inc.

121 James, John SKID M 2 Elite GS 00:35.87
136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID F 2 Elite GS 00:41.79
137 LaGuardia, Tom SKID M 1 Super Elite GS 00:42.57
108 Munro, Michelle SKID F 3 Senior GS 00:42.91
121 James, John SKID M 2 Elite SL 00:55.04
136 LaGuardia, Kathy SKID F 2 Elite SL 01:02.43
108 Munro, Michelle SKID F 3 Senior SL 01:02.62
137 LaGuardia, Tom SKID M 1 Super Elite SL 01:07.12

06:50.35
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Intermediate Event - Team Race Results

Remaining Racers by Club (GS)
130 Reindl, Matt BEER M 3 Veteran GS 00:37.66
127 Haase, Carl BEER M 3 Veteran GS 00:41.58
123 Jonke, Rudy Sr. EDEL M 2 Elite GS 00:34.03
117 Huber, Richie EDEL M 2 Elite GS 00:41.01
101 Allen, Reiko GRUM F 1 Super Elite GS 00:50.10
111 Austin, Fred GRUM M 1 Super Elite GS 00:55.90
105 Anderson, Suzanne GRUM F 2 Elite GS 00:59.56
132 Bobelis, Antanas GRUM M 4 Man GS DNR
125 Jones, Christopher METR M 3 Veteran GS DNF
116 Martin, Chip MIRA M 2 Elite GS 00:33.35
131 Sumakis, Stephen A. NSSC M 4 Man GS 00:32.96
106 Kun, Michelle NSSC F 3 Senior GS 00:53.04
124 Trimble, Dave NYSC M 3 Veteran GS 00:34.65
102 Saydah, Patricia NYSC F 2 Elite GS 00:39.26
129 Montstream, Walter NYSC M 3 Veteran GS DSQ*
135 Quas, Maxon NYSC M 4 Man GS DSQ*
134 Calderone, Brandon RPH M 4 Man GS 00:34.88
115 Hepburn, Ray SKID M 1 Super Elite GS 00:49.87
110 James, Wendy SKID F 3 Senior GS 01:03.76
122 Campanelli, James SNOC M 2 Elite GS 00:37.85
109 Haritonides, Eileen SNOC F 3 Senior GS 00:39.48
104 Kane, Donna SNOC F 2 Elite GS 00:46.56
128 Knepper, Craig SPER M 3 Veteran GS 00:36.24
120 Lubicich, Christopher SPER M 2 Elite GS 00:40.45
113 Olsen, Dave TELE M 1 Super Elite GS 00:46.37

Remaining Racers by Club (SL)
130 Reindl, Matt BEER M 3 Veteran SL 01:00.61
127 Haase, Carl BEER M 3 Veteran SL 01:02.88
123 Jonke, Rudy Sr. EDEL M 2 Elite SL 01:01.02
117 Huber, Richie EDEL M 2 Elite SL 01:10.77
103 Stengele, Isabella GRUM F 2 Elite SL 01:06.09
105 Anderson, Suzanne GRUM F 2 Elite SL 01:17.54
111 Austin, Fred GRUM M 1 Super Elite SL DNR
132 Bobelis, Antanas GRUM M 4 Man SL DNR
125 Jones, Christopher METR M 3 Veteran SL DNR
116 Martin, Chip MIRA M 2 Elite SL 00:54.77
131 Sumakis, Stephen A. NSSC M 4 Man SL 00:47.95
106 Kun, Michelle NSSC F 3 Senior SL 01:12.55
124 Trimble, Dave NYSC M 3 Veteran SL 00:52.48
102 Saydah, Patricia NYSC F 2 Elite SL 01:00.65
129 Montstream, Walter NYSC M 3 Veteran SL DSQ*
135 Quas, Maxon NYSC M 4 Man SL DSQ*
134 Calderone, Brandon RPH M 4 Man SL 00:56.86
110 James, Wendy SKID F 3 Senior SL 01:50.07
115 Hepburn, Ray SKID M 1 Super Elite SL DNF
122 Campanelli, James SNOC M 2 Elite SL 00:57.07
109 Haritonides, Eileen SNOC F 3 Senior SL 01:03.64
104 Kane, Donna SNOC F 2 Elite SL 01:08.86
128 Knepper, Craig SPER M 3 Veteran SL 00:57.92
120 Lubicich, Christopher SPER M 2 Elite SL 01:00.67
113 Olsen, Dave TELE M 1 Super Elite SL 01:02.61
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Race Trophies For 2018

No. Award Event Honor Winner
1 Roland Palmedo Trophy Main Event 1st Place Team New York Ski Club, Inc.
2 German Ski Club Trophy Intermediate Event 1st Place Team Grumman Ski Club
3 Herbert Schneider Trophy Junior Event 1st Place Team New York Ski Club, Inc.
4 Harry W. Voege Trophy Main Event Fastest Giant Slalom Racer (M or F) Alan Dvorshak, New York Ski Club, Inc.
5 Lillians Andlauder Trophy Main Event 1st Place Elite Woman Category Katherine Montstream, New York Ski Club, Inc.
6 Woman's Ski Association Trophy Main Event 1st Place Senior Woman Category Colleen Champaigne, New York Ski Club, Inc.
7 Harry Vallin Trophy Main Event 1st Place Woman Category Cindy Rom, Edelweiss Ski Club
8 Gene Worthley Memorial Trophy Main Event 1st Place Super Elite Man Category Rob Dexter, Metroland Ski Club
9 Matt Nuttlia Trophy Main Event 1st Place Elite Man Category Alan Dvorshak, New York Ski Club, Inc.

10 Erik Sand Trophy Main Event 1st Place Veteran Man Category Christopher Monaco, Edelweiss Ski Club
11 Metropolitan New York Ski Council Trophy Main Event 1st Place Man Category Luke Monaco, Edelweiss Ski Club
12 Grumman Ski Club Trophy Intermediate Event Fastest Woman Racer Patricia Saydah, New York Ski Club, Inc.
13 Allan Potts Memorial Trophy Intermediate Event Fastest Man Racer Stephen A. Sumakis, North Shore Ski Club
14 Larry Thain Trophy Junior Event 1st Place Girl Hailey Champaigne, New York Ski Club, Inc.
15 Bernard Bauer Trophy Junior Event 1st Place Boy Jack Champaigne, New York Ski Club, Inc.
16 Peter Endriss North Shore Trophy Snowboard Event Fastest Racer (M or F) Parker Trauernicht, Grumman Ski Club

Race Trophies Awarded

2018 INTER-CLUB RACING COMPETITION
January 20, 2018

PICO MOUNTAIN, VERMONT

METROPOLITAN NEW YORK SKI COUNCIL, INC.

Member of the National Ski Council Federation
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